
CHAPTER 114
HOUSE BILL No. 2871

(Amended by Chapter 163)

AN ACT regulating traffic; concerning certain traffic infractions for motor carriers; requiring
certain equipment on certain motor vehicles; amending K.S.A. 8-1738, 8-1901, 8-2118,
66-1315, 66-1324 and 79-34,122 and K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 8-2107 and 66-1,130 and re-
pealing the existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:
New Section 1. (a) It shall be unlawful for the driver of any motor

vehicle to use or cause to be used or operated any compression release
engine braking system without such motor vehicle being equipped with
a muffler in accordance with K.S.A. 8-1739, and amendments thereto.

(b) As used in this section, ‘‘compression release engine braking sys-
tem’’ means a hydraulically operated device that converts a power pro-
ducing diesel engine into a power absorbing retarding mechanism.

(c) This section shall be part of and supplemental to the uniform act
regulating traffic on highways.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 8-1738 is hereby amended to read as follows: 8-1738.
(a) Every motor vehicle when operated upon a highway shall be equipped
with a horn in good working order and capable of emitting sound audible
under normal conditions from a distance of not less than two hundred
(200) 200 feet, but no horn or other warning device shall emit an unrea-
sonably loud or harsh sound or whistle. The driver of a motor vehicle
when reasonably necessary to insure safe operation shall give audible
warning with his horn but shall not otherwise use such horn when upon
a highway.

(b) No vehicle shall be equipped with nor shall any person use upon
a vehicle any siren, whistle or bell, except as otherwise permitted in this
section.

(c) Any vehicle may be equipped with a theft alarm signal device
which is so arranged that it cannot be used by the driver as an ordinary
warning signal. Such a theft alarm signal device may use a whistle, bell,
horn or other audible signal but shall not use a siren.

(d) Every authorized emergency vehicle shall be equipped with a
siren, whistle or bell, capable of emitting sound audible under normal
conditions from a distance of not less than five hundred (500) 500 feet
and of a type approved by the secretary of transportation, but such siren
shall not be used except when such vehicle is operated in response to an
emergency call or in the immediate pursuit of an actual or suspected
violator of the law, in which said latter events the driver of such vehicle
shall sound said siren when reasonably necessary to warn pedestrians and
other drivers of the approach thereof.

(e) Every truck specifically designed and equipped and used exclu-
sively for garbage, refuse or solid waste disposal operations shall be
equipped with a whistle, bell or other audible signal. Such whistle, bell or
other audible signal shall be used only when the driver of the truck is
backing such truck. Notwithstanding the provisions of this section, a city
may adopt an ordinance prohibiting the activation of such whistle, bell
or other audible signal during specific periods of time during the day.

Sec 3. K.S.A. 8-1901 is hereby amended to read as follows: 8-1901.
(a) It shall be unlawful for any person to drive or move or for the owner
or lessee to cause or knowingly permit to be driven or moved on any
highway any vehicle or combination of vehicles of a size or weight ex-
ceeding the limitations stated in article 19 of chapter 8 of Kansas Statutes
Annotated or otherwise in violation of this article, and the maximum size
and weight of vehicles herein specified shall be lawful throughout this
state, and local authorities shall have no power or authority to alter said
such limitations except as express authority may be granted in this article.

(b) Any person violating any of the provisions of article 19 of chapter
8 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated, except for the provisions of K.S.A.
8-1908 and 8-1909, and amendments thereto, shall, upon conviction
thereof, be fined in an amount not to exceed $500.

(c) Any person violating any of the provisions of K.S.A. 8-1908 or 8-
1909, and amendments thereto, shall, upon a first conviction thereof, be
fined the applicable following amount from one, but not both of the
following schedules for moving a gross vehicle or combination of vehicles
weight in excess of the lawful maximum gross weight for such vehicle or



combination of vehicles or for any axle or tandem, triple or quad axles
thereof:

GROSS WEIGHT OF VEHICLE
OR COMBINATION

For each violation of any gross weight limitation of a vehicle or combi-
nation of vehicles, an amount equal to the amount determined by applying
the following schedule for each pound in excess of the lawful limit:

Pounds Overweight Rate of Fine
up to 1000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $25.00
1001 to 2000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3¢ per pound
2001 to 5000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5¢ per pound
5001 to 7500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7¢ per pound
7501 and over . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10¢ per pound

GROSS WEIGHT ON ANY AXLE
OR TANDEM, TRIPLE OR QUAD AXLES

For each violation of any gross weight limitation on any axle or tandem,
triple or quad axles, an amount equal to the amount determined by ap-
plying the following schedule for each pound in excess of the lawful gross
weight:

Pounds Overweight Rate of Fine
up to 1000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $25.00
1001 to 2000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3¢ per pound
2001 to 5000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5¢ per pound
5001 to 7500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7¢ per pound
7501 and over . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10¢ per pound

For a second violation of this subsection (c), within two years after a
prior conviction of this subsection, such person, upon conviction shall be
fined 11⁄2 times the applicable amount from one, but not both, of the
above schedules. For a third violation of this subsection (c) within two
years, after two prior convictions of this subsection, such person, upon
conviction shall be fined two times the applicable above amount from
one, but not both, of the above schedules. For a fourth and each suc-
ceeding violation of this subsection (c) within two years after three prior
convictions of this subsection, such person, upon conviction shall be fined
21⁄2 times the applicable above amount from one, but not both, of the
above schedules pay a fine from one, but not both of the schedules listed
in subsection (c) of K.S.A. 8-2118, and amendments thereto.

(d) Except as otherwise specifically provided in this act, the provisions
of article 19 of chapter 8 of Kansas Statutes Annotated governing size,
weight and load shall not apply to fire apparatus, road machinery, farm
tractors or to implements of husbandry temporarily moved upon a high-
way, or to a vehicle operated under the terms of a currently valid special
permit issued in accordance with K.S.A. 8-1911, and amendments
thereto.

(e) Except on highways designated as part of the national system of
interstate defense highways, the gross weight limitation prescribed by
article 19 of chapter 8 of Kansas Statutes Annotated on any axle or tan-
dem, triple or quad axles shall not apply to: (1) Trucks specifically de-
signed and equipped and used exclusively for garbage, refuse or solid
waste disposal operations when loaded with garbage, refuse or waste; or
(2) trucks mounted with a fertilizer spreader used or manufactured prin-
cipally to spread animal dung, except that this paragraph (2) shall not
apply to truck tractors so equipped. Except that such trucks under this
subsection shall not exceed the maximum gross weight limitations con-
tained in the table in K.S.A. 8-1909, and amendments thereto.

(f) As used in this section, ‘‘conviction’’ means a final conviction with-
out regard to whether sentence was suspended or probation granted after
such conviction, and a forfeiture of bail, bond or collateral deposited to
secure a defendant’s appearance in court, which forfeiture has not been
vacated, is equivalent to a conviction.

Sec. 4. K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 8-2107 is hereby amended to read as fol-
lows: 8-2107. (a) (1) Notwithstanding any other provisions of the uniform
act regulating traffic on highways, when a person is stopped by a police
officer for any of the offenses described in subsection (d) and such person
is not immediately taken before a judge of the district court, the police
officer may require the person stopped, subject to the provisions of sub-
section (c), to deposit with the officer a valid Kansas driver’s license in
exchange for a receipt therefor issued by such police officer, the form of
which shall be approved by the division of vehicles. Such receipt shall be
recognized as a valid temporary Kansas driver’s license authorizing the
operation of a motor vehicle by the person stopped until the date of the
hearing stated on the receipt. The driver’s license and a written copy of



the notice to appear shall be delivered by the police officer to the court
having jurisdiction of the offense charged as soon as reasonably possible.
If the hearing on such charge is continued for any reason, the judge may
note on the receipt the date to which such hearing has been continued
and such receipt shall be recognized as a valid temporary Kansas driver’s
license until such date, but in no event shall such receipt be recognized
as a valid Kansas driver’s license for a period longer than 30 days from
the date set for the original hearing. Any person who has deposited a
driver’s license with a police officer under this subsection (a) shall have
such license returned upon final determination of the charge against such
person.

(2) In the event the person stopped deposits a valid Kansas driver’s
license with the police officer and fails to appear in the district court on
the date set for appearance, or any continuance thereof, and in any event
within 30 days from the date set for the original hearing, the court shall
forward such person’s driver’s license to the division of vehicles with an
appropriate explanation attached thereto. Upon receipt of such person’s
driver’s license, the division shall suspend such person’s privilege to op-
erate a motor vehicle in this state until such person appears before the
court having jurisdiction of the offense charged, the court makes a final
disposition thereof and notice of such disposition is given by the court to
the division. No new or replacement license shall be issued to any such
person until such notice of disposition has been received by the division.
The provisions of K.S.A. 8-256, and amendments thereto, limiting the
suspension of a license to one year, shall not apply to suspensions for
failure to appear as provided in this subsection (a).

(b) No person shall apply for a replacement or new driver’s license
prior to the return of such person’s original license which has been de-
posited in lieu of bond under this section. Violation of this subsection (b)
is a class C misdemeanor. The division may suspend such person’s driver’s
license for a period of not to exceed one year from the date the division
receives notice of the disposition of the person’s charge as provided in
subsection (a).

(c) (1) In lieu of depositing a valid Kansas driver’s license with the
stopping police officer as provided in subsection (a), the person stopped
may elect to give bond in the amount specified in subsection (d) for the
offense for which the person was stopped. When such person does not
have a valid Kansas driver’s license, such person shall give such bond.
Such bond shall be subject to forfeiture if the person stopped does not
appear at the court and at the time specified in the written notice pro-
vided for in K.S.A. 8-2106, and amendments thereto.

(2) Such bond may be a cash bond, a bank card draft from any valid
and unexpired credit card approved by the division of vehicles or super-
intendent of the Kansas highway patrol or a guaranteed arrest bond cer-
tificate issued by either a surety company authorized to transact such
business in this state or an automobile club authorized to transact business
in this state by the commissioner of insurance. If any of the approved
bank card issuers redeem the bank card draft at a discounted rate, such
discount shall be charged against the amount designated as the fine for
the offense. If such bond is not forfeited, the amount of the bond less
the discount rate shall be reimbursed to the person providing the bond
by the use of a bank card draft. Any such guaranteed arrest bond certif-
icate shall be signed by the person to whom it is issued and shall contain
a printed statement that such surety company or automobile club guar-
antees the appearance of such person and will, in the event of failure of
such person to appear in court at the time of trial, pay any fine or forfei-
ture imposed on such person not to exceed an amount to be stated on
such certificate.

(3) Such cash bond shall be taken in the following manner: The police
officer shall furnish the person stopped a stamped envelope addressed to
the judge or clerk of the court named in the written notice to appear and
the person shall place in such envelope the amount of the bond, and in
the presence of the police officer shall deposit the same in the United
States mail. After such cash payment, the person stopped need not sign
the written notice to appear, but the police officer shall note the amount
of the bond mailed on the notice to appear form and shall give a copy of
such form to the person. If the person stopped furnishes the police officer
with a guaranteed arrest bond certificate or bank card draft, the police
officer shall give such person a receipt therefor and shall note the amount



of the bond on the notice to appear form and give a copy of such form
to the person stopped. Such person need not sign the written notice to
appear, and the police officer shall present the notice to appear and the
guaranteed arrest bond certificate or bank card draft to the court having
jurisdiction of the offense charged as soon as reasonably possible.

(d) The offenses for which appearance bonds may be required as
provided in subsection (c) and the amounts thereof shall be as follows:

On and after July 1, 1996:
Reckless driving . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $82
Driving when privilege is canceled, suspended or revoked . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82
Failure to comply with lawful order of officer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Registration violation (registered for 12,000 pounds or less) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Registration violation (registered for more than 12,000 pounds) . . . . . . . . . 92
No driver’s license for the class of vehicle operated or violation of restric-

tions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
52

Spilling load on highway . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Overload:
Gross weight of vehicle or
combination of vehicles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . an amount equal to the

fine plus docket fee to be
imposed if convicted

Gross weight upon any axle or
tandem, triple or quad axles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . an amount equal to the

fine plus docket fee to be
imposed if convicted

Failure to obtain proper registration, clearance or to have current certi-
fication as required by K.S.A. 66-1324, and amendments thereto . . . . 272

Insufficient liability insurance for motor carriers pursuant to K.S.A. 66-
1,128 or 66-1314, and amendments thereto . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 122

Failure to obtain interstate motor fuel tax authorization pursuant to K.S.A.
79-34,122, and amendments thereto . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 122

Improper equipment (glass or fire extinguishers) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
No authority as private or common carrier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 122
No current driver’s daily log. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Invalid or no physical examination card . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Transporting open container of alcoholic liquor or cereal malt beverage

accessible while vehicle in motion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 223

(e) In the event of forfeiture of any bond under this section, $54 of
the amount forfeited shall be regarded as a docket fee in any court having
jurisdiction over the violation of state law.

(f) None of the provisions of this section shall be construed to conflict
with the provisions of the nonresident violator compact.

(g) When a person is stopped by a police officer for any traffic in-
fraction and the person is a resident of a state which is not a member of
the nonresident violator compact, K.S.A. 8-1219 et seq., and amendments
thereto, or the person is licensed to drive under the laws of a foreign
country, the police officer may require a bond as provided for under
subsection (c). The bond shall be in the amount specified in the uniform
fine schedule in subsection (c) of K.S.A. 8-2118, and amendments
thereto, plus $54 which shall be regarded as a docket fee in any court
having jurisdiction over the violation of state law.

(h) When a person is stopped by a police officer for failure to provide
proof of financial security pursuant to K.S.A. 40-3104, and amendments
thereto, and the person is a resident of another state or the person is
licensed to drive under the laws of a foreign country, the police officer
may require a bond as provided for under subsection (c). The bond shall
be in the amount of $54, plus $54 which shall be regarded as a docket
fee in any court having jurisdiction over the violation of state law.

Sec. 5. K.S.A. 8-2118 is hereby amended to read as follows: 8-2118.
(a) A person charged with a traffic infraction shall, except as provided in
subsection (b), appear at the place and time specified in the notice to
appear. If the person enters an appearance, waives right to trial, pleads
guilty or no contest, the fine shall be no greater than that specified in the
uniform fine schedule in subsection (c) and court costs shall be taxed as
provided by law.

(b) Prior to the time specified in the notice to appear, a person
charged with a traffic infraction may enter a written appearance, waive
right to trial, plead guilty or no contest and pay the fine for the violation
as specified in the uniform fine schedule in subsection (c) and court costs
provided by law. Payment may be made by mail or in person and may be
by personal check. The traffic citation shall not have been complied with
if a check is not honored for any reason, or if the fine and court costs are
not paid in full. When a person charged with a traffic infraction makes
payment without executing a written waiver of right to trial and plea of



guilty or no contest, the payment shall be deemed such an appearance,
waiver of right to trial and plea of no contest.

(c) The following uniform fine schedule shall apply uniformly
throughout the state but shall not limit the fine which may be imposed
following a court appearance, except an appearance made for the purpose
of pleading and payment as permitted by subsection (a). The description
of offense contained in the following uniform fine schedule is for refer-
ence only and is not a legal definition.
Description of Offense Statute Fine
Refusal to submit to a preliminary breath test 8-1012 $90
Unsafe speed for prevailing conditions 8-1557 $60
Exceeding maximum speed limit; or speeding in

zone posted by the state department of
transportation; or speeding in locally posted
zone

8-1558
to

8-1560
8-1560a

or
8-1560b

1-10 mph over the limit,
$30

11-20 mph over the limit,
$30 plus $6 per mph over

10 mph over the limit;

21-30 mph over the limit,
$90 plus $9 per mph over

20 mph over the limit;

31 and more mph over
the limit, $180 plus $15 per

mph over 30 mph over
the limit;

Disobeying traffic control device 8-1507 $60
Violating traffic control signal 8-1508 $60
Violating pedestrian control signal 8-1509 $30
Violating flashing traffic signals 8-1510 $60
Violating lane-control signal 8-1511 $60
Unauthorized sign, signal, marking or device 8-1512 $30
Driving on left side of roadway 8-1514 $60
Failure to keep right to pass oncoming vehicle 8-1515 $60
Improper passing; increasing speed when passed 8-1516 $60
Improper passing on right 8-1517 $60
Passing on left with insufficient clearance 8-1518 $60
Driving on left side where curve, grade,

intersection railroad crossing, or obstructed
view

8-1519 $60

Driving on left in no-passing zone 8-1520 $60
Unlawful passing of stopped emergency vehicle 8-1520a $60
Driving wrong direction on one-way road 8-1521 $60
Improper driving on laned roadway 8-1522 $60
Following too close 8-1523 $60
Improper crossover on divided highway 8-1524 $30
Failure to yield right-of-way at uncontrolled

intersection
8-1526 $60

Failure to yield to approaching vehicle when
turning left

8-1527 $60

Failure to yield at stop or yield sign 8-1528 $60
Failure to yield from private road or driveway 8-1529 $60
Failure to yield to emergency vehicle 8-1530 $180
Failure to yield to pedestrian or vehicle working

on roadway
8-1531 $30

Failure to comply with restrictions in road
construction zone

8-1531a $30

Disobeying pedestrian traffic control device 8-1532 $30
Failure to yield to pedestrian in crosswalk;

pedestrian suddenly entering roadway;
passing vehicle stopped for pedestrian at
crosswalk

8-1533 $60

Improper pedestrian crossing 8-1534 $30
Failure to exercise due care in regard to

pedestrian
8-1535 $30

Improper pedestrian movement in crosswalk 8-1536 $30
Improper use of roadway by pedestrian 8-1537 $30
Soliciting ride or business on roadway 8-1538 $30
Driving through safety zone 8-1539 $30
Failure to yield to pedestrian on sidewalk 8-1540 $30
Failure of pedestrian to yield to emergency

vehicle
8-1541 $30

Failure to yield to blind pedestrian 8-1542 $30
Pedestrian disobeying bridge or railroad signal 8-1544 $30
Improper turn or approach 8-1545 $60
Improper ‘‘U’’ turn 8-1546 $60
Unsafe starting of stopped vehicle 8-1547 $30
Unsafe turning or stopping, failure to give proper

signal; using turn signal unlawfully
8-1548 $60

Improper method of giving notice of intention to
turn

8-1549 $30

Improper hand signal 8-1550 $30
Failure to stop or obey railroad crossing signal 8-1551 $180



Failure to stop at railroad crossing stop sign 8-1552 $120
Certain hazardous vehicles failure to stop at

railroad crossing
8-1553 $180

Improper moving of heavy equipment at railroad
crossing

8-1554 $60

Vehicle emerging from alley, private roadway,
building or driveway

8-1555 $60

Improper passing of school bus; improper use of
school bus signals

8-1556 $300

Improper passing of church or day-care bus;
improper use of signals

8-1556a $180

Impeding normal traffic by slow speed 8-1561 $30
Speeding on motor-driven cycle 8-1562 $60
Speeding in certain vehicles or on posted bridge 8-1563 $30
Improper stopping, standing or parking on

roadway
8-1569 $30

Parking, standing or stopping in prohibited area 8-1571 $30
Improper parking 8-1572 $30
Unattended vehicle 8-1573 $30
Improper backing 8-1574 $30
Driving on sidewalk 8-1575 $30
Driving with view or driving mechanism

obstructed
8-1576 $30

Unsafe opening of vehicle door 8-1577 $30
Riding in house trailer 8-1578 $30
Improper driving in defiles, canyons, or on grades 8-1579 $30
Coasting 8-1580 $30
Following fire apparatus too closely 8-1581 $60
Driving over fire hose 8-1582 $30
Putting glass, etc., on highway 8-1583 $90
Driving into intersection, crosswalk, or crossing

without sufficient space on other side
8-1584 $30

Improper operation of snowmobile on highway 8-1585 $30
Parental responsibility of child riding bicycle 8-1586 $30
Not riding on bicycle seat; too many persons on

bicycle
8-1588 $30

Clinging to other vehicle 8-1589 $30
Improper riding of bicycle on roadway 8-1590 $30
Carrying articles on bicycle; one hand on

handlebars
8-1591 $30

Improper bicycle lamps, brakes or reflectors 8-1592 $30
Improper operation of motorcycle; seats;

passengers, bundles
8-1594 $30

Improper operation of motorcycle on laned
roadway

8-1595 $60

Motorcycle clinging to other vehicle 8-1596 $30
Improper motorcycle handlebars or passenger

equipment
8-1597 $60

Motorcycle helmet and eye-protection
requirements

8-1598 $30

Unlawful riding on vehicle 8-1578a $60
Unlawful operation of all-terrain vehicle 8-15,100 $60
Unlawful operation of low-speed vehicle 8-15,101 $60
Equipment offenses that are not misdemeanors 8-1701 $60
Driving without lights when needed 8-1703 $30
Defective headlamps 8-1705 $30
Defective tail lamps 8-1706 $30
Defective reflector 8-1707 $30
Improper stop lamp or turn signal 8-1708 $30
Improper lighting equipment on certain vehicles 8-1710 $30
Improper lamp color on certain vehicles 8-1711 $30
Improper mounting of reflectors and lamps on

certain vehicles
8-1712 $30

Improper visibility of reflectors and lamps on
certain vehicles

8-1713 $30

No lamp or flag on projecting load 8-1715 $60
Improper lamps on parked vehicle 8-1716 $30
Improper lights, lamps, reflectors and emblems

on farm tractors or slow-moving vehicles
8-1717 $30

Improper lamps and equipment on implements
of husbandry, road machinery or animal-
drawn vehicles

8-1718 $30

Unlawful use of spot, fog, or auxiliary lamp 8-1719 $30
Improper lamps or lights on emergency vehicle 8-1720 $30
Improper stop or turn signal 8-1721 $30
Improper vehicular hazard warning lamp 8-1722 $30
Unauthorized additional lighting equipment 8-1723 $30
Improper multiple-beam lights 8-1724 $30
Failure to dim headlights 8-1725 $60
Improper single-beam headlights 8-1726 $30
Improper speed with alternate lighting 8-1727 $30
Improper number of driving lamps 8-1728 $30
Unauthorized lights and signals 8-1729 $30
Improper school bus lighting equipment and

warning devices
8-1730 $30



Unauthorized lights and devices on church or
day-care bus

8-1730a $30

Improper lights on highway construction or
maintenance vehicles

8-1731 $30

Defective brakes 8-1734 $30
Defective or improper use of horn or warning

device
8-1738 $30

Defective muffler 8-1739 $30
Defective mirror 8-1740 $30
Defective wipers; obstructed windshield or

windows
8-1741 $30

Improper tires 8-1742 $30
Improper flares or warning devices 8-1744 $30
Improper use of vehicular hazard warning lamps

and devices
8-1745 $30

Improper air-conditioning equipment 8-1747 $30
TV screen visible to driver 8-1748 $30
Improper safety belt or shoulder harness 8-1749 $30
Improper wide-based single tires 8-1742b $60
Improper compression release engine braking

system
section 1 $60

Defective motorcycle headlamp 8-1801 $30
Defective motorcycle tail lamp 8-1802 $30
Defective motorcycle reflector 8-1803 $30
Defective motorcycle stop lamps and turn signals 8-1804 $30
Defective multiple-beam lighting 8-1805 $30
Improper road-lighting equipment on motor-

driven cycles
8-1806 $30

Defective motorcycle or motor-driven cycle
brakes

8-1807 $30

Improper performance ability of brakes 8-1808 $30
Operating motorcycle with disapproved braking

system
8-1809 $30

Defective horn, muffler, mirrors or tires 8-1810 $30
Unlawful statehouse parking 75-4510a $15
Exceeding gross weight of vehicle or combination 8-1909 Pounds Overweight

up to 1000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$25
1001 to 2000 . . . . . . . 3¢ per

pound
2001 to 5000 . . . . . . . 5¢ per

pound
5001 to 7500 . . . . . . . 7¢ per

pound
7501 and over . . . . . 10¢ per

pound
Exceeding gross weight on any axle or tandem,

triple or quad axles
8-1908 Pounds Overweight

up to 1000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$25
1001 to 2000 . . . . . . . 3¢ per

pound
2001 to 5000 . . . . . . . 5¢ per

pound
5001 to 7500 . . . . . . . 7¢ per

pound
7501 and over . . . . . 10¢ per

pound
Failure to obtain proper registration, clearance or

to have current certification
66-1324 $272

Insufficient liability insurance for motor carriers 66-1,128
or 66-1314

$122

Failure to obtain interstate motor fuel tax author-
ization

79-34,122 $122

No authority as private or common carrier 66-1,111 $122
Improper equipment 66-1,129 $52
No current driver’s daily log 66-1,129 $52
Invalid or no physical examination card 66-1,129 $52

(d) Traffic offenses classified as traffic infractions by this section
shall be classified as ordinance traffic infractions by those cities adopting
ordinances prohibiting the same offenses. A schedule of fines for all or-
dinance traffic infractions shall be established by the municipal judge in
the manner prescribed by K.S.A. 12-4305, and amendments thereto. Such
fines may vary from those contained in the uniform fine schedule con-
tained in subsection (c).

(e) Fines listed in the uniform fine schedule contained in subsection
(c) shall be doubled if a person is convicted of a traffic infraction, which
is defined as a moving violation in accordance with rules and regulations
adopted pursuant to K.S.A. 8-249, and amendments thereto, committed
within any road construction zone as defined in K.S.A. 8-1458a, and
amendments thereto.

(f) For a second violation of K.S.A. 8-1908 or 8-1909, and amend-
ments thereto, within two years after a prior conviction of K.S.A. 8-1908
or 8-1909, and amendments thereto, such person, upon conviction shall



be fined 11⁄2 times the applicable amount from one, but not both, of the
schedules listed in the uniform fine schedule contained in subsection (c).
For a third violation of K.S.A. 8-1908 or 8-1909, and amendments thereto,
within two years, after two prior convictions of K.S.A. 8-1908 or 8-1909,
and amendments thereto, such person, upon conviction shall be fined two
times the applicable amount from one, but not both, of the schedules listed
in the uniform fine schedule contained in subsection (c). For a fourth and
each succeeding violation of K.S.A. 8-1908 or 8-1909, and amendments
thereto, within two years after three prior convictions of K.S.A. 8-1908
or 8-1909, and amendments thereto, such person, upon conviction shall
be fined 21⁄2 times the applicable amount from one, but not both, of the
schedules listed in the uniform fine schedule contained in subsection (c).

Sec. 6. K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 66-1,130 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 66-1,130. (a) Except as provided in subsection (b), every carrier
to which this act applies and every person who violates or who procures,
aids or abets in the violating of any provision of this act, or who fails to
obey any order, decision or rule and regulation of the commission, or who
procures or aids or abets any person in his failure to obey such order,
decision or rule and regulation, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor
and upon conviction shall be punished by a fine of not exceeding $500.

(b) Every carrier who violates the provisions of K.S.A. 66-1,111 or
66-1,128, and amendments thereto, or violates rules and regulations
adopted pursuant to K.S.A. 66-1,129, and amendments thereto, relating
to improper equipment, no current driver’s daily log or invalid or no
physical examination card shall pay a fine in accordance with K.S.A. 8-
2118, and amendments thereto.

Sec. 7. K.S.A. 66-1315 is hereby amended to read as follows: 66-
1315. (a) Any person violating any of the provisions of K.S.A. 66-1,139,
or 66-1,140 or 66-1314, and amendments thereto, shall upon conviction
be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be fined: (1) For a first conviction
of one or more violations of any of said such statutes, not more than five
hundred dollars ($500) $500 for each such conviction; and (2) for a second
or subsequent conviction of one or more violations of any of said such
statutes, within two years thereafter, not more than one thousand dollars
($1,000) $1,000 for each such conviction.

(b) Any person violating K.S.A. 66-1314, and amendments thereto,
shall pay a fine in accordance with K.S.A. 8-2118, and amendments
thereto.

Sec. 8. K.S.A. 66-1324 is hereby amended to read as follows: 66-
1324. The superintendent of the Kansas highway patrol shall have au-
thority to regulate the operation of motor carrier inspection stations under
the superintendent’s supervision and control, including, when necessary
to the enforcement of any laws relating to the operation or registration
of motor carriers within this state, the authority to require all motor car-
riers, trucks or truck tractors to stop at any such inspection station to
submit to inspection for compliance with any of the laws which the su-
perintendent is charged by this act with the duty to enforce. Whenever
the superintendent shall require motor carriers, trucks or truck tractors
to stop at any inspection station, the superintendent shall cause to be
displayed on the highway on which such inspection station is located, an
illuminated sign or other device indicating such requirement. No motor
carrier, truck or truck tractor shall be required to stop for inspection at
any motor carrier inspection station which is not displaying the sign her-
einabove provided for. Nothing in this section shall be construed to re-
lieve any person of the duty to stop at any motor carrier inspection station
when it is necessary for such person to register under or comply with any
of the laws of this state, or rules and regulations adopted thereunder,
relating to the size, weight and load of motor vehicles and trailers, motor
vehicle registration laws, registration and insurance laws and require-
ments of the state corporation commission, motor fuel use tax laws, liquid
fuel carriers tax laws or livestock inspection laws. No motor carrier, truck
and truck tractor which is required to be registered under the provisions
of K.S.A. 66-1,139, and amendments thereto, shall be required to stop
for clearance inspection at any open motor carrier inspection station be-
fore entering or traveling through this state, if such vehicle:

(a) Has a valid annual registration with the state corporation com-
mission under the provisions of K.S.A. 66-1,139, and amendments
thereto;

(b) is in current compliance with the vehicle registration laws pre-



scribed in chapter 8 of Kansas Statutes Annotated; and
(c) is in current compliance with the motor fuel tax laws prescribed

by article 34 of chapter 79 of Kansas Statutes Annotated.
Nothing in this section shall be construed as prohibiting the superin-

tendent of the highway patrol or any member of the state highway patrol
from stopping any or all motor carriers, trucks or truck tractors for the
purpose of conducting spot checks to insure compliance with any state
law relating to the regulation of motor carriers, trucks or truck tractors.
Any person violating any of the provisions of this section, upon conviction
thereof, shall be fined in an amount not to exceed $500 pay a fine in
accordance with K.S.A. 8-2118, and amendments thereto.

Sec. 9. K.S.A. 79-34,122 is hereby amended to read as follows: 79-
34,122. (a) Any person who willfully makes a false statement orally, or in
writing, or knowingly presents a fraudulent receipt for the sale of motor
fuel, for the purpose of obtaining or attempting to obtain or to assist any
other person, partnership or corporation to obtain or attempt to obtain a
credit or refund or reduction of liability for taxes under this act shall be
guilty of a misdemeanor, and: (1) For a first conviction thereof shall be
fined not more than five hundred dollars ($500) $500 or imprisoned in
the county jail for not more than thirty (30) 30 days, or by both such fine
and imprisonment; and (2) for a second or subsequent conviction thereof,
within two years thereafter, shall be fined not more than one thousand
dollars ($1,000) $1,000 or imprisoned in the county jail for not more than
thirty (30) 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

(b) Any interstate motor fuel user who engages in operations within
this state without a valid license, trip permit or temporary authorization
issued by the director shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and: (1) For a
first conviction thereof shall be fined not more than five hundred dollars
($500) or imprisoned in the county jail for not more than thirty (30) days,
or by both such fine and imprisonment; and (2) for a second or subse-
quent conviction thereof, within two years thereafter, shall be fined not
more than one thousand dollars ($1,000) or imprisoned in the county jail
for not more than thirty (30) days, or by both such fine and imprisonment
pay a fine in accordance with K.S.A. 8-2118, and amendments thereto.

Sec. 10. K.S.A. 8-1738, 8-1901, 8-2118, 66-1315, 66-1324 and 79-
34,122 and K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 8-2107 and 66-1,130 are hereby repealed.

Sec. 11. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the Kansas register.

Approved April 21, 2004.
Published in the Kansas Register April 29, 2004.


